



**Item 7** – For 40 hours per well of development by air jetting, air lifting and air surging at each of the three (3) wells, including all work and materials incidental thereto, the unit price of:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ per hr. x 120 = \$ \_\_\_\_\_  
(Figures) (Total)

**Item 8** – For furnishing, installing, and removing a temporary engine-driven vertical turbine pump, approximately 600 feet of column pipe, diesel engine, pump drive and shaft, and appurtenant equipment to perform test pumping at each of the three (3) wells, including all work and materials incidental thereto, the unit price of:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ ea. x 3 = \$ \_\_\_\_\_  
(Figures) (Total)

**Item 9** – For 20 hours per well of development by test pumping and surging at each of the three (3) wells, including sand content and turbidity testing and all work and materials incidental thereto, the unit price of:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ per hr. x 60 = \$ \_\_\_\_\_  
(Figures) (Total)

**Item 10** – For 8 hours per well to conduct a step-drawdown pumping test at each of the three (3) wells, including all work and materials incidental thereto, the unit price of:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ per hr. x 24 = \$ \_\_\_\_\_  
(Figures) (Total)

**Item 11** – For 10 hours per well to conduct a constant rate pumping test and recovery test at each of the three (3) wells, including all work and materials incidental thereto, the unit price of:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ per hr. x 30 = \$ \_\_\_\_\_  
(Figures) (Total)

**Item 12** – For conducting a plumbness and alignment test at each of the three (3) wells, including all work and materials incidental thereto, the unit price of:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ ea. x 3 = \$ \_\_\_\_\_  
(Figures) (Total)

**Item 13** – For conducting a video survey at each of the three (3) wells, including all work and materials incidental thereto, the unit price of:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ ea. x 3 = \$ \_\_\_\_\_  
(Figures) (Total)

**Item 14** – For furnishing and installing a vertical turbine pump at each of the (3) three wells, including 7-stage bowl assembly, approximately 600 feet of 12-inch diameter column pipe, and appurtenances at each well site, and all work and materials incidental thereto, the unit price of:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ ea. x 3 = \$ \_\_\_\_\_  
(Figures) (Total)

**Item 15** – For furnishing and installing a 12-inch by 12-inch by 20-inch diameter fabricated discharge head at each of the three (3) wells, including approximately 15 feet of 12-inch diameter discharge pipe, pipe supports, and appurtenances at each well site, and all work and materials incidental thereto, the unit price of:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ ea. x 3 = \$ \_\_\_\_\_  
(Figures) (Total)

**Item 16** – For furnishing and installing a 450 horsepower right angle pump drive at each of the three (3) wells, including appurtenances and all work and materials incidental thereto, the unit price of:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ ea. x 3 = \$ \_\_\_\_\_  
(Figures) (Total)

**Item 17** – For furnishing and installing a 330-gallon diesel exhaust fluid tank at each of the three (3) wells, including locking fiberglass enclosure, appurtenances, and all work and materials incidental thereto, the unit price of:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ ea. x 3 = \$ \_\_\_\_\_  
(Figures) (Total)

**Item 18** – For furnishing a 12-inch diameter flow meter and retaining an Antelope Valley Watermaster-approved company to install and certify the meter on the 12-inch diameter discharge pipe at each of the three (3) wells, including all work and materials incidental thereto, the unit price of:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ ea. x 3 = \$ \_\_\_\_\_  
(Figures) (Total)

**Item 19** – For constructing 250 square feet of reinforced concrete pad at each of the three (3) wells, including all work and materials incidental thereto, the unit price of:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ per s.f. x 750 = \$ \_\_\_\_\_  
(Figures) (Total)

**Item 20** – For furnishing and installing 160 feet of 8-foot tall chain link fence around each of the three (3) wells, including double swing gates, locking hardware, and all work and materials incidental thereto, the unit price of:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ per ft. x 480 = \$ \_\_\_\_\_  
(Figures) (Total)

**Item 21** – For furnishing and installing 20 bollards around the concrete pad at each of the three (3) wells, including all work and materials incidental thereto, the unit price of:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ ea. x 60 = \$ \_\_\_\_\_  
(Figures) (Total)

**Item 22** – For participating in well startup, as described in Section 6.01 of the Special Provisions, site cleanup, restoration, demobilization, and preparation of as-built drawings at each of the three (3) wells, the unit price of:

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ ea. x 3 = \$ \_\_\_\_\_  
(Figures) (Total)

**Item 23** – For addressing changed field conditions on a time-and-materials basis, as directed by the District’s Engineer and as described in Section 2.05 of the Special Provisions, the lump sum of:

= \$ \_\_\_\_\_ \$50,000

**TOTAL OF BID ITEMS 1 THROUGH 23  
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF LANCASTER  
WATER RECLAMATION PLANT EASTERN  
AGRICULTURAL SITE GROUNDWATER  
EXTRACTION WELLS INSTALLATION –  
DIRECT MUD METHOD**

= \$ \_\_\_\_\_  
(Figures, Total)

**BID ITEMS AND TOTAL SHALL INCLUDE ALL APPLICABLE TAXES**